reported

Share-based
compensation

Severance
charges

Other
operating

expenses (1) Adjusted

(Dollars in millions)

Cost of revenue:
Recurring services $ 149.3 $ 1.7 $ 1.1 $ —  $ 146.5
Professional services and other 98.7 1.0 0.7 —  97.0
Product development and management 43.3 0.9 0.1 —  42.3
Depreciation and amortization 25.7 —  —  —  25.7

Total cost of revenue 317.0 3.6 1.9 —  311.5
Sales and marketing 92.3 3.5 1.0 —  87.8
General and administrative 108.0 12.4 1.2 18.8 75.6
Other (income) expense, net (2.5) —  —  (2.5) —
Operating profit (loss) 31.3 19.5 4.1 16.3 71.2
Depreciation and amortization 42.4 —  —  —  42.4

EBITDA from continuing operations $ 73.7 $ 19.5 $ 4.1 $ 16.3 $ 113.6

(1) Other operating expenses include sponsor management fees, intercompany foreign exchange loss (gain), restructuring
consulting fees, and IPO transaction costs.

Nine months ended September 30, 2017

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Severance
charges

Other
operating

expenses (1) Adjusted

(Dollars in millions)

Cost of revenue:
Recurring services $ 145.8 $ 0.8 $ 1.7 $ —  $ 143.3
Professional services and other 102.8 0.9 0.8 —  101.1
Product development and management 31.8 0.6 0.6 —  30.6
Depreciation and amortization 23.2 —  —  —  23.2

Total cost of revenue 303.6 2.3 3.1 —  298.2
Sales and marketing 81.7 1.3 0.7 —  79.7
General and administrative 79.3 9.2 0.5 1.5 68.1
Other (income) expense, net 6.9 —  —  7.0 (0.1)
Operating profit (loss) 16.9 12.8 4.3 8.5 42.5
Depreciation and amortization 39.7 —  —  —  39.7

EBITDA from continuing operations $ 56.6 $ 12.8 $ 4.3 $ 8.5 $ 82.2

(1) Other operating expenses include sponsor management fees, intercompany foreign exchange loss (gain), and restructuring
consulting fees.

19

Page 21 of 262424B4

11/16/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1725057/000119312518326706/d584207d424b...

Table of Contents

Year ended December 31, 2017

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Severance
charges

Other
operating

expenses (1) Adjusted

(Dollars in millions)

Cost of revenue:
Recurring services $ 196.8 $ 1.0 $ 2.2 $ —  $ 193.6
Professional services and other 135.8 1.1 0.9 —  133.8
Product development and management 43.6 0.7 0.7 —  42.2
Depreciation and amortization 31.3 —  —  —  31.3

Total cost of revenue 407.5 2.8 3.8 —  400.9
Sales and marketing 116.7 1.7 1.1 —  113.9
General and administrative 106.3 11.6 0.7 1.9 92.1
Other (income) expense, net 7.3 —  —  7.4 (0.1)
Operating profit (loss) 33.0 16.1 5.6 9.3 64.0
Depreciation and amortization 53.8 —  —  53.8

EBITDA from continuing operations $ 86.8 $ 16.1 $ 5.6 $ 9.3 $ 117.8

(1) Other operating expenses include sponsor management fees, intercompany foreign exchange loss (gain), and restructuring
consulting fees.

Year ended December 31, 2016

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Severance
charges

Other
operating

expenses (1) Adjusted

(Dollars in millions)

Cost of revenue:
Recurring services $ 214.4 $ 2.0 $ 1.6 $ —  $ 210.8
Professional services and other 115.6 —  1.7 —  113.9
Product development and management 43.3 0.8 1.4 —  41.1
Depreciation and amortization 23.1 —  —  —  23.1

Total cost of revenue 396.4 2.8 4.7 —  388.9
Sales and marketing 101.5 1.2 0.7 —  99.6
General and administrative 123.8 8.5 3.0 9.9 102.4
Other (income) expense, net 12.9 —  —  12.7 0.2
Operating profit (loss) (11.2) 12.5 8.4 22.6 32.3
Depreciation and amortization 53.2 —  —  53.2

EBITDA from continuing operations $ 42.0 $ 12.5 $ 8.4 $ 22.6 $ 85.5

(1) Other operating expenses include sponsor management fees, intercompany foreign exchange loss (gain), and restructuring
consulting fees.

20

Page 22 of 262424B4

11/16/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1725057/000119312518326706/d584207d424b...

Table of Contents

Year ended December 31, 2015

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Severance
charges

Other
operating

expenses (1) Adjusted

(Dollars in millions)

Cost of revenue:
Recurring services $ 211.0 $ 2.2 $ 1.5 $ —  $ 207.3
Professional services and other 91.6 —  0.2 —  91.4
Product development and management 44.0 0.6 0.8 —  42.6
Depreciation and amortization 18.0 —  —  —  18.0

Total cost of revenue 364.6 2.8 2.5 —  359.3
Sales and marketing 94.1 0.8 0.4 —  92.9
General and administrative 141.4 9.2 0.9 3.5 127.8
Other (income) expense, net 27.8 —  —  27.4 0.4
Operating profit (loss) (16.3) 12.8 3.8 30.9 31.2
Depreciation and amortization 52.2 —  —  52.2

EBITDA from continuing operations $ 35.9 $ 12.8 $ 3.8 $ 30.9 $ 83.4

(1) Other operating expenses include sponsor management fees, intercompany foreign exchange loss (gain), and restructuring
consulting fees.

21

Page 23 of 262424B4

11/16/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1725057/000119312518326706/d584207d424b...

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS

Investing in our common stock involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider the following risk factors and all other
information in this prospectus before purchasing our common stock. If any of the following risks occur, our business, financial condition,
and results of operations could be materially and adversely affected. In that case, the trading price of our common stock could decline,